Chevron

2 Chevron

July 23, 1996

Chevron UK. Products Company
6001 Boliinger Canyon Road

Ms. Jennifer Eberle Building L

Alameda County Health Care Services San Raman, CA 94583
Department of Environmental Health PO. Box 5004

1131 Harbor Bay Parkway, Suite 250 San Ramon, CA 94583-0804

Alameda, CA 94502-6577 Marketing — Northwest Region

Phane 510 842 3500

Re: Former Chevron Service Station # 9-0020
1633 Harrison Street
Oakland, California

Dear Ms. Eberfe:

1 am enclosing copies of the Compliance Reports on the Groundwater Treatment System that were prepared
by our consultant Geraghty & Miller for the above noted site. These reports are submitted in request to your
letter of July 1, 1996 to provide updated information on this system, and to provide information for
discussion on future actions at this site.

The system was started up in July 1993 and shut down in December 1993 due to low flow rates. Since that
time it has not been in operation. Since the system proved to be ineffective in remediating the site as

expected, Chevron requests that approval be granted for removal of said system.

If you have any questions or comments, call me at (510) 842-9136.

Sincerely,

CHEVRON PRODUCTS COMPANY
<’/:j,,:-" f‘/f 7
"21‘;' /:)‘ A S W]

Philip R. Briggs ..~ ©
Site Assessment and Remediation Project Manager

Enclosure

cc. Ms. Bette Owen, Chevron
L Mr. J. N. Robbins, Chevron

Ms. Beth D. Castleberry, Gray, Cary, Ware & Freidenrich
400 Hamilton Avenue
Palo Alto, CA 94301-1825

Mr. Rick Spencer, Geraghty & Miller (Letter Only)
5500 Shellmound Street
Emeryville, CA 94608-241]
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Environmental Services

July 8, 1994
Project No. RC0136.003

Mr. Safa Toma

Source Control Division

East Bay Municipal Utility District
EBMUD Mail Slot #702

P.O. Box 24055

Oakland, California 94623

SUBJECT:  Quanterly Groundwater Treatment System Compliance Report, Former Chevron Service
Station #9-0020, 1633 Harrison Street, Oakland, California.

Dear Mr. Toma:

Geraghty & Miller, Inc. (Geraghty & Miller) is submining this system compliance report for the
reporting period from April 1 through June 30, 1994, on behalf of Chevroa U.S.A. Products Company
(Chevron).

The groundwats: exiractien wnd trearment systerm at the above-referenced stte was shur down in
December 1993 due 1o low flow rars, Once the system is restaried, further sampling of the systemn will
continue on a monthly basis, per permit requirements, A, reetart date has not been esiablished az this time.

1 certify under penalty of law that this document and all atachments were prepared under my
direction or supervision in accordance with a system designed to assure that qualified personnel properly
gather and evaluate the information submitted. Based on my inquiry of the person or persons who
manage the system, or those persons directly responsible for gathering information, the inforrnation is, 10
the best of my knowledge and belief, true, accurate, and complete. 1 am aware that there are significant
penalties for submitting false information, including the possibility of fine and imprisonment for knowing
violations.

Geraghty & Miller is subrmitting this information on behalf of Chevron U.S.A. Products
Company. If you have any questions, please do not hesitate 1o contact the undersigned ac (510)
233-3200.

INC.

Kent O'Brien ‘
Project Scientist/Project Manager

< Mark Miller, Chevron 1J.S.A Products Company

1030 Marina Way South « Richrnond. Californiz 94304 + (510) 233-3200- FAYX, (510) 233-3204
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January 26, 1994
Project No. RC(136.003

Mr. Safa Toma

Source Control Division

East Bay Municipa! Utility District
EBMUD Mail Slot #702

P.O. Box 24055

Qakland, California 94623

SUBJECT:  Quarterly Groundwater Treatment System Compliance Report, Former Chevron
Service Station #9-0020, 1633 Harrison Street, Qakland, California.

Dear Mr. Toma:

Geraghty & Miller, Inc. (Geraghty & Miller) is submitting this system compliance report
for the reporting period from October 1 through December 31, 1993, on behalf of Chevron U.S.A.
Products Company (Chevron).

System samples were collected during this reporting period on October 14 and November
17, 1993. The samples were collected from the system influent, intermediate (between Carbon
Vessels 1 and 2), and the effluent immediately prior to discharge to the sewer (Effluent). Samples
were not collected in December because the system had shut down due to low flow rates. Once
the system is restarted, further sampling of the system will continue on a monthly basis, per permit
requirements. A restart date has not been established at this time.

All samples were analyzed for total petroleum hydrocarbons as gasoline (TPH-G) (USEPA
Method 8015, modified) and benzene, toluene, ethylbenzene, and xylenes (BTEX) (USEPA
Method 8020). All samples were submitted to GTEL Environmental Laboratories, a USEPA-
certified laboratory in Concord, California, for analysis. Copies of the certified laboratory reports
and the chain-of-custody documentation are included in Attachment 1,

The volume of water treated and discharged for this reporting period was 55 galions. A
summary of the flow totalizing meter readings is presented in Table 1. Analytical results arc

presentéd in Table 2.




'The system influent analytical results and system flow rate are used to calculate the carbon
loading. Based upon the highest influent TPH-G concentration (390 parts per billion) and the total
flow to date, with a carbon loading efficiency of 5%, the amount of spent carbon is calculated as

follows:

300 ug/L TPHG oo 8.3 1b H30

1 x 109 pg/L H,O gal H O

=(.0001 Ib TPH-G processed

Carbon loading (5% loading of TPH at low concentrations):

0.0001 b TPH-G processed xS -a20 _ 002 1y carbon used

I certify under penalty of law that this document and all attachments were prepared under
my direction or supervision in accordance with a system designed to assure that qualified personnel
properly gather and evaluate the information submitted. Based on my inquiry of the person or
persons who manage the system, or those persons directly responsible for gathering information,
the information is, to the best of my knowledge and belief, true, accurate, and complete. 1 am
aware that there are significant penalties for submitting false information, including the possibility
of fine and imprisonment for knowing violations.

Geraghty & Miller is submitting this information on behalf of Chevron U.S.A. Products
Company. If you have any questions, please do not hesitate to contact the undersigned at (510)
233-3200.

Sincerely,
GERAGHTY & MILLER INC.

Kent (J’Brien
Project Scientist/Project Manager

Attachments: Table 1 Flow Totalizer Readings
Table 2 Groundwater Analytical Results

Attachment 1 Coples of Certified Laboratory Reports and
Chain-of-Custody Documentation

cc: Mark Miller, Chevron U.S.A. Products Company

Project No. RC0136.003




Table 1: Flow Totalizer Readings
Farmer Chevron Service Station #9-0020
1633 Harrison Street, Qakland, California.

Totalizer Gallons Days Since  Average
. Reading ~ Discharged Cumulative Previous Discharge Rate

Date (Gallons) This Period  Gallons  Reading (GPM) Notes

1-Jul-93 0 0 0 0 System nonoperational

14-Jul-93 2,059 (a) 0 : 0 o 0 System startup

19-Jul-93 2,218 159 159 5 0.02 O&M, cclnllect air samples

22-Jul-93 2,218 0 159 3 0.00 Shut off system; sump pump failure

9-Sep-93 2,466 - 248 407 49 0.004 Restart system; collect GW system samples
14-Oct-93 2,492 26 433 35 0.001 Collect GW system samples
17-Nov-93 2,501 9 442 34 0.000 Collect GW system samples '
12-Dec-93 2,521 20 462 25 0.001 System off on arrival; no samples collected

55 gal, discharged this reporting period

(a) Meter not zeroed when system began operation.

GPM = Gallons per minute

Praoject No. RC0136.003

GERAGHTY & MILLER, INC. W




Table 2: Groundwater Analytical Results
Former Chevron Service Station #9-0020
1633 Harrison Street, Oakland, California.
TPH as
Gasoline Benzene  Toluene Ethylbenzene Xylenes
Sample  Date  (ug/L)(a) (ug/L)(b) (ug/L)(b) (ug/L)(®) _(ug/L) (b)
Influent 15-Jul-93 4,400 330 260 170 900
9-Sep-93 220 6 11 9 56
14-Oct-93 100 7 4 2 15
17-Nov-93 390 12 8 5 40
Intermediate  15-Jul-93 NS NS NS NS NS
9-Sep-93 ND(<50) ND(<0.5) ND(<0.5) ND(<0.5) ND(<0.5)
14-Oct-93  ND(<50) ND{<0.5) ND{(<0.5) ND(<0.5) ND(<0.5)
17-Nov-93  ND(<50) ND(<0.5) ND(<0.5) ND(<0.5) ND{<0.5)
Effluent 15-Jul-93  ND(<50) ND(<0.5) ND(<0.5) ND{<0.5) ND(<0.5)
9-Sep-93  ND(<50) ND(<0.5) ND(<0.5) ND(<0.5) ND{(<0.5)
14-0ct-93  ND(<50) ND(<0.5) ND(<0.5) ND{(<0.5) ND(<0.5)
17-Nov-93 ND(<50) ND(<0.5) ND(<0.5) ND{(<0.5) ND(<0.5)
Trip Blank 15-Jul-93  ND(<50) ND(<0.5) ND(<0.5) ND(<0.5) ND(<0.5)
9-Sep-93  ND(<50) ND(<0.5) ND(<0.5) ND(<0.5) ND(<0.5)
14-Oct-93  ND(<50) .ND(<0.5) ND(<0.5) ND(<0.5) ND(<0.5)
17-Nov-93  ND(<50) ND(<0.5) ND(<0.5) ND{(<0.5) ND{<0.5)
(a) Analyzed by USEPA Method 8015, modified.
(b) Analyzed by USEPA Method 8020. -
TPH Total petroleum hydrocarbons
ng/l Micrograms per liter
ND() Laboratory method detection limit; limit in parentheses
NS Not sampled

No samples were collected in December 1993; the groundwater trealment system was off.

Project No. RC0136.003
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G I E L Ctiemt Number: GTYD10HVDS
Consultant Project Number: RC0136.003

e ENVIRONMENTAL .mneimmm:-sr.
BO . i Qakland
LA RATORIES. INC Wark Order Numbsr: @1:—10335

Northwest Reglon
4080 Pike Lone

3 Sutte €

| Cancerd, CA 94520

| {510) 685.7852

i {800) 544-3422 Inside CA

FAX {510) 825-0720 October 28, 1993

Kent O'Brien

Geraghty & Miller, Inc.
1050 Marina Way South
Richmond, CA 94804

Enclosed please find the analytical results for samples received by GTEL Environmental Labo-
ratories, Inc. on 10/15/83. :

A formal Quality Assurance/Quality Control (QA/QC) program is maintained by GTEL, which is
designed to meet or exceed the EPA requirements. Analytical work for this project met QA/QG
criteria, unless otherwise stated in the footnotes.

GTEL Is certified by the California State Department of Health Services, Laboratory certification
| number E1075, to perform analyses for drinking water, wastewster, and hazardgus waste
| materials according to EPA protocols. ‘

If you have any questions concerning this enalysis or if we can be of further assistance, please
cail our Customer Service Repressntative.

Sincerely,
GTEL Environmental Laboratories, Inc.

DideemoI o ouldle~

Elieen F. Bulilen
Laboratory Director

(ITEL Goneord, CA
CO0IW\BAG -
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Cliert Number. GTY0O10HVOS
WMWNUM RCO138.003
fity Numbar:  S-0020
1o 18'33ml'|!n‘ilﬂn8t

Work Order Number: £3-10-0338

Table 1
ANALYTICAL RESULTS

Aromatic Violatile Organics and
Total Petroleum Hydrocarbons as Gasoline in Water

EPA Methods 5030, 8020, and Modiied 80158

GTEL Sample Number 01 02 03 04
Clierst identification INFLUENT | INTERMEDIATE [ EFFLUENT TELB
E Data Sampied 10/14/33 | 1014783 | 1071473 | 10/1a/%8 |
Date Analyzed 10/22/2 | i0/21/83 | 10/21/88 | 10/21/83
% Detoction .
Analyte Limit, ug/L Concentration, ug/L
ll Benzene 0.5 7 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5
Toltiena 131 4 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5
Ethylbenzene 0.5 2 <0.5 <0.5 <05
Xylene, total 0.5 18 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5
H BTEX, total - 28 - - -
TPH as Gasoline B0 100 <50 <50 <50
| Detoction Limkt Muttipiler 1 1 1 1
BFB surrogate, % recov 82.0 78.2 79.0 79.9

& Test Methods for Evaluating Solid Wasts,
line ag per Califonia Siate Water Reso

gate recovery accaptability limits are 70 - 130%.

QTEL Concerd, CA
C3100336.8%G

SW-848, Third Editon, Revision 0,
urces Contrel Board LUFT Menual p

US EPA November 1988. Modification for TPH as gase-
rotacols, May 1988 revision. Bromofiucrobsnzene surro-

BGTEL
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Client Number; GTYO1CHVOS
Cansuhant Projsct Number;  RC0138.003

an
Work Order Number: G3-10-0336

Tabla 1 (Continued)
ANALYTICAL RESULTS

Aromatic Volgfile Organics and
Total Petroleum Hydrocarbons as Gasoline in Water

EPA Methods 5030, 8020, and Modified 80158

GTEL Sample Number
ﬂ Cliert Identification METHOD
BLANK
|| Date Sampled -
Date Analyzed | 10721793
Detection
Analyte Limk, ugﬂ. Concentration, ug/L
Benzens 05 <0.5
Toluens 0.5 <0.5
Ethylbenzena 0.5 <0.5
Xylene, total 0.5 <0.5
BTEX, total - -
TPH as Gasoline 50 <50
Detection Limkt Muttiplier 1
BFB surrogate, % recovery 79.8 .

4 Test Methods for Enru:ﬂn&&lld Waste, EW-848, Third Edition, Rvision 0, US EFA November 1386, Modification for TPH as gaso-
line a3 per Callfurnia Stafe Water Ressurces Contral Board LUFT Manual pratocols, May 1688 ravision. Bromoflucrobenzens sufte-
fate recovery paospiabliity iimite are 70 - 130%.

- ST BGTEL
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Clism Number: GTYU1CHVOS
Camultant P&Im ww RCQ13G.003

| ject D= 1633 Harrlgon SL
Qaktand
Work Order Number: C3-100338

QC Matrix Spike and Duplicate Splke Resuits

Matrbc Water
Anslyte sa?ém Achount | Units R ngéﬁa?&'.e %| APD, % ??;1'&2'
}Moﬁlﬂsd EPA 8020;
Benzene C310036201 | 200 | ug/L | 105 106 0.8 | s5-129 |
IToluena C310039201| 200 | ug/L | 104 104 0 72-149 |
Ethylbenzens C310009201] 200 | ug/L | 96 97.0 21 | 75-138 |
Xylena, total C3100392-01 60.0 112 111 0.9 74 - 147

GTEL Cancord, CA
s BGTEL
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N

G I E L Ciisnt Number: GTYD1CHVOR
Consultant Project Number: RC0136.003

Facility Number: 9-0020

e ENVIRONMENTAL a;mm:g‘ﬁmﬂzmsmmm
LABORATORIES, INC. Work Order Number, C3-11:0363
4080 Pike Lane
Concord, CA 94520
(510) 485-7852
(800} 544-3422 inside CA
{800} 423-7143 Outside CA

{510) 825-0720 FAX _
December 3, 1993

Kent O'Brien

Geraghty & Miller, Inc.
1050 Marina Way South
Richmond, CA 84804

Enclosed please find the anaglgtical rasults for samples received by GTEL Environmental
Laboratories, Inc. on 11/18/83.

A formal Quality Assurance/Quality Centrol (OA(QC) program is maintained by GTEL,
which is designed to meet or exceed the EPA requirements. Analyticel wark for this project
met QA/QC criteria, unless otherwise stated in the footnotes.

GTEL Is certified by the California State Department of Health Services, Laboratory certi-
fication number E1075, to perform analyses for drinking water, wastewater, and hazardous
waste materials according to EPA protocols.

If you have any questions concerning this analysis or if we can be of further assistance,
piease call our Customer Service Representative.

Sincerely,

GTEL Environmental Laboratories, Inc.
Ml BunSen

Camn Roatadion

Rashmi Shah

Laboratory Director

GTEL Cencord, CA
C3110383.0VL
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Cliant Numbar: GTYQ1CHVOR
Censuliant Project Number: ACD138.003
Facility Number: 80020
joct I 1633 ngﬁaon Strast

Work Ovder Number; £3-11-0353

Tabie 1
ANALYTICAL RESULTS

Aromatic Volatile Organics and
Total Pstroleum Hydrocarbons as Gasoline in Water

EPA Methods 5030, 8020, and Modified 80152

GTEL Sample Number 01 02 03 04 '
i Client identification INFLUENT |INTERMEDIATE} EFFLUENT TB-L8

Date Sampled 11/17/83 11/17/93 11/17/93 11/17/83

Date Analyzed 12/01/93 12/01/93 12/01/93 12/01/93

Detection .
Analyte Limit, ug/L Concentration, ug/L “

Benzense 0.5 12 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5
i Toluene _ 0.5 8 <0.5 <D.& <0.5

Ethylbenzense 0.5 5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5

Xylene, total 0.5 40 <05 <0.5 <0.5

TPH as Gasoline 50 390 <50 <50 <50

Detection Limit Muitiplier 1 1 1 1

- 80.4 76.8 84.1

5. Test Methods for Evaiuating Solld Wasts, SW-848, Third Editien, Revision 0, U§ EPA Novernber 1688. Madification for TPH as gasoline as par
&Ii‘rfomia State wn;;%mscums Contral Baard LUFT Manual protocols, May 1988 revisian. Bromofiuerabenzens surrogate recovery acosptabl-
fmits are 70 - 1 .

ENVIROMMERTAL
LASORATORIES. {NC

GTEL Goncord, GA T E L
- me
-
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Client Number. GYYDICHWS
Consultard Number: ROO138.003
Nymber: 20020
joot I 1833 Harrlaon Street
Onkland

Work Ovder Number; ©3-11-0353

Table 1 (Continued)
ANALYTICAL RESULTS

Aromatic Volatile Organics and
Total Petroleurn Hydrocarbons as Gasoline in Water

EPA Mgthads 5030, 8020, and Modified 80152
I L
GTEL Eample Numbser . G11309
Client Identification METHCD
BLANK
Date Sampled -
Date Amalyzed 11/30/93
Detostion
Aredyte Umit, ug/L Concsntration, ug/L
Benzene 0.5 <0.5 '
. Toluene 0.5 <0.5
; Ethylbenzena 0.5 <0.5
Xylane, total 05 <05
TPH as Gasoline ' 50 <50
Detection Limit Multipiier 1
BFB surrogate, % raccwe[_! 96.0
——
a.  {est Methods Tor Bvaluating Sclid Waste, SW-845, Third Editen, Revislon 0, US EPA Novamber 1885, Modification tor TPH as ino s per
Cefffornia State Water Fsources Coriral Board LUFT Manual protoaoiz, My 1688 revision. Rromefiuorobenzens sumopats acoeptabll-

Tty Hienlts are 70 - 130%.

1 L Gonoord, GA
110363.8x3 . GTE L

ENVIRONWMENTAL
WP LrxaraTABIfs, INC

_.—-—-WW—‘"_'—-—— LAEDDAT
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Clisnt Number: BTYD1CHVDS
Number: RCO13803
Number: 50020

ject iD: 1833 Hanison Street

Qakiznd

Work Ordsr Number: C3-11-0363

CansuMtant

QC Matrix Splke and Duplicate Spike Results

Matts: Water

Sample
1D

Analyte

Modifled EPA 8020
Benzene Ca110358-05| 20 ug/L | 65 81.0 59 55-129
Toluane C3110358-05| 20 ug/L 103 97.5 5.0 72-148 |
Ethylbenzane C311035905] 20 ug/L 107 101 58 76-138 |
{ Xytere, totai C3110359-05] &0 ug/L 110 103 6.3 74 - 147

GTEL Coneord. CA
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October 25, 1993
Project No. RC0136.003

Mr. Safa Toma

Source Control Division

East Bay Municipal Utility District
EBMUD Mail Slot #702

P.O. Box 24055

Qakland, California 94623

SUBJECT:  Quarterly Groundwater Treatment System Compliance Report, Former Chevron
Service Station #9-0020, 1633 Harrison Street, Oakland, California.

Dear Mr. Toma:

Geraghty & Miller, Inc. (Geraghty & Miller) is submitting this system compliance report
for the reporting period from July 1 through September 30, 1993, on behalf of Chevron U.S.A.
Products Company (Chevron). '

System samples were collected during this reporting period on July 15 and September 9,
1993. The system was not operated between July 22 and September 9. The samples were
collected from the system influent, intermediate (between Carbon Vessels 1 and 2), and the effluent
immediately prior to discharge to the sewer (Effluent). System startup occurred on July 14, 1993,
with notification o and concurrence from Marie Kulka of the East Bay Municipal Utility District
(EBMUD). Because of the extremely low flow rate, it was agreed by Ms. Kulka and Jeff Stivers
of Geraghty & Miller that a representative sample of the flow rate could not be collected until the
following day. Therefore, Geraghty & Miller visited the site the following day, July 15, 1993, o
collect the first compliance sample. During this visit, Marie Kulka also collected water samples
from the system. Operation continued through approximately July 22, 1993, when the system
stopped pumping water due to a transfer sump pump failure. This sump pump was replaced on
August 30, 1993, and the system was restarted and sampled again on September 9, 1993. Further
sampling of the system will continue on a monthly basis, per permit requirements.

All samples were analyzed for total petroleurn hydrocarbons as gasoline (TPH-G) (USEPA
Method "8015, modified) and benzene, toluene, ethylbenzene, and xylenes (BTEX) (USEPA
Method 8020). All samples were submitted to GTEL Environmental Laboratories, a USEPA-




certified laboratory in Concord, California, for analysis. Copies of the certified laboratory reports
and the chain-of-custody documentation are included in Attachment 1.

The volume of water treated and discharged for this reporting period was 407 gallons. A
summary of the flow totalizing meter readings is presented in Table 1. Analytical results are
presented in Table 2.

The system influent analytical results and system flow rate are used to calculate the carbon
loading. Based upon the highest influent TPH-G concentration (15,000 parts per billion) and the
total flow to date, with a carbon loading efficiency of 5%, the amount of spent carbon is calculated

as follows:
4,400 pg/L. TPH-G 8.31b HoO _ ]
1 x 109 pg/L H,0 207 g2l X =g - = 0015 Ib TPH-G processed

Carbon loading (5% loading of TPH at low concentrations):

100 Ib carbon

ST TPOG = 0.297 1b carbon used

0.015 1b TPH-G processed x

1 certify under penalty of law that this document and all attachments were prepared under
my direction or supervision in accordance with a system designed to assure that qualified personnel
properly gather and evaluate the information submitted. Based on my inquiry of the person or
persons who manage the system, or those persons directly responsible for gathering information,
the information is, to the best of my knowledge and belief, true, accurate, and complete. I am
aware that there are significant penalties for submitting false information, including the possibility
of fine and imprisonment for knowing violations.

Progject No. RC0136.003




Geraghty & Miller is submitting this information on behalf of Chevron U.S.A. Products
Company. If you have any questions, please do not hesitate to contact the undersigned at (510)
233-3200.

Sincerely,
GERAGHTY & MILLER, INC.,

Kent O’Brien
Project Scientist/Project Manager

Antachments: Table 1 Flow Totalizer Readings
Table 2 Groundwater Analytical Results

Attachment 1 Copies of Certified Laboratory Reports and
Chain-of-Custody Documentation

cC: Mark Miller, Chevron U.S.A. Products Company

Project No. RC0I36.003




Table 1: Flow Totalizer Readings
Former Chevron Service Station #9-0020
1633 Harrison Street, Qakland, California.

Totalizer Gallons Days Since ~ Average
Reading =~ Discharged Cumulative Previous Discharge Rate
Date (Gallons) This Period  Gallons  Reading (GPM) Notes
1-Jul-93 0 0 0 0 System nonoperational
14-Jul-93 2,059 (a) 0 - 0 o 0 System startup
19-Jul-93 2,218 159 159 5 0.02 O&M, CC{“BC[ air samples
22-Jul-93 2,218 0 159 3 0.00 Shut off system; sump pump failure
9-Sep-93 2,466 - 248 407 49 0.004 Restart system; collect GW system samples
14-Oct-93 2,492 26 433 35 0.001 Collect GW system samples
17-Nov-93 2,501 9 442 34 0.000  Collect GW system samples
12-Dec-93 2,521 20 462 25 0.001 System off on arrival; no samples collected

55 gal. discharged this reporting period

(a) Meter not zeroed when system began operation.

GPM = Gallons per minute

Project No. RC0136.003

GERAGHTY & MILLER, INC. k)




Table 2: Groundwater Analytical Results
Former Chevron Service Station #9-0020
1633 Harrison Street, Oakland, California.
TPH as
Gasoline  Benzene  Toluene Ethylbenzene Xylenes
Sample  Date  (ug/L)() (ug/L)(b) (ug/L)(b) (ug/L)(b) (ug/L) (b)
Influent 15-Jul-93 4,400 330 260 170 9200
9-Sep-93 220 6 11 9 56
14-Oct-93 100 7 4 2 15
17-Nov-93 390 12 8 5 40
Intermediate  15-Jul-93 NS NS NS NS NS
9-Sep-93 ND(<50) ND(<0.5) ND(<0.5) ND(<0.5) ND(<0.5)
14-Oct-93  ND(<50) ND(<0.5) ND(<0.5) ND(<0.5) ND(<0.3)
17-Nov-93 ND(<50) ND(<0.5) ND(<0.5) ND(<0.5) ND(<0.5)
Effluent 15-Jul-93  ND(<50) ND(<0.5) ND(<0.5) ND(<0).5) ND(<0.5)
9-Sep-93 ND(<50) ND{<0.5) ND(<0.5) 'ND(<(.5) ND(<0.5)
14-Oct-93  ND(<50) ND(<0.5) ND(<0.3) ND(<0.5) ND(<0.5)
17-Nov-93 ND(<30) ND(<0.5) ND(<0.5) ND(<0.5) ND(<0.5)
Trip Blank 15-Jul-93  ND(<50) ND(<0.5) ND(<0.5) ND(<0.5) ND(<0.5)
9-5ep-93 ND(<30) ND(<0.5) ND(<0.5) ND(<0.5) ND(<0.5)
14-0Oct-93  ND(<50) ND(<0.5) ND{<0.5) ND(<0.5) ND(<0.5)
17-Nov-93  ND(<50) ND{<0.5) ND{<0.5) ND{(<0.5) ND(<0.5)
(a) Analyzed by USEPA Method 8015, modified.
(b) Analyzed by USEPA Method 8020. -
TPH Total petroleum hydrocarbons
ug/l Micrograms per liter
ND() Laboratory method detection limit; limit in parentheses
NS Not sampled

No samples were collected in December 1993; the groundwater treatment system was off.

Project No. RC0136.003




G I E L Client Number: GTYQ1CHVO8
Consultant Project Mumber: RC0136.003

Facility Number: 9-0020

- ENVIRONMENTAL Project I0; 10633Harrisan5'l.
kland
LABORATORIES, INC. Wark QOrder Number: CS-U?'?OZM
4080 Pike Lone
Concord, CA 94520
{510} 685-7852

(BOO) 544-3422 Inside CA
(800) 423-7143 Outside CA
{510) 825-0720 FAX

|

|

|

|

\

|

\

July 20, 1993

Kent O'Brien

Geraghty & Miller, Inc.
1050 Marina Way South
Richmond, CA 94804

Enclosed please find the analytical results for samples received by GTEL Environmental
Laboratories, Inc. on 07/16/93.

A formal Quality Assurance/Quality Control (QA/QC) program is maintained by GTEL,
which is designed to meet or exceed the EPA requirements. Analytical work for this project
met QA/QC criteria, unless otherwise stated in the footnotes.

GTEL is certified by the California State Department of Health Services, Laboratory certi-
fication number E10785, to perform analyses for drinking water, wastewater, and hazardous
waste materials according to EPA protocols.

If you have any questions concerning this analysis or if we can be of further ass:stance
please call our Customer Service Representative. :

Sincerely,
GTEL Environmental Labaoratories, Inc.

Eileen F. Bullen
Laboratory Director

C3070241.BXG '

|
|
|
; GTEL Coneord, CA
|
|
|




Client Number; GTY01CHY08
Consultant Project Number: RCC135.003
Facility Mumber: 90020
Project ID; 1633 Harrison St,
Oakland
Work Order Number: C3-07-0241

Table 1
ANALYTICAL RESULTS

Aromatic Volatile Organics and
Total Petroleurmn Hydrocarbons as Gasoline in Water

EPA Methods 5030, 8020, and Modified 80152

GTEL Sample Number , 01 02 03 S071793
Client Identification A C METHOD
INFLUENT | EFFLUENT TB-LB BLANK
Date Sampled 07/15/83 | 07/15/93 | 07/15/93 -
Date Analyzed . 07/19/93 | 07/18/93 | 07/17/93 | 07/17/93
Detection '
Analyte Limit, ug/L. ' Concentration, ug/L

Benzene ] 0.5 330 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5
Toluene a5 260 <(.5 <0.5 <0.5
Ethylbenzene 0.5 170 <{1.5 <0.5 <0.5
Xylene, total 0.5 800 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5
BTEX, total - 1700 - - -

TPH as Gasaline 50 4400 <50 <50 <50
Detection Limit Multiplier 10 1 1 1

BFB surrogate, % recovery 119 96.8 104 104

a. Test Methods for Evaluating Solid Waste, SW-848, Third Edition, Revision 0, US EPA November 1986. Madification for TPH as
gasaline as per California State Water Resources Control Board LUFT Manual protocols, May 1988 revision. Bromofluorcben-
zene surrogate recavery acceptability lirnits are 70 - 130%. -

GTEL Concard, CA
C3070241.BXG .

{GTEL

ENVIRBOMNMENTAL
- LABORATORIES. INC.




Matrix; Water

Client Number:

Consultant Project Number:
Facility Number:

Project ID:

Work Order Number:

QC Matrix Spike and Duplicate Spike Resuits

GTYD1CHVO8
RC0136.003
S-0020

1833 Harrison St
Qakland
C3-07-0241

Duplicate
Sample Spike Recaovery,| Recovery, Control
Analyte D Amount {  Units % % RPD, % Limits

Modified EPA 8020: ' ’
Benzene C3070118-06 20.0 ug/L 110 107 28 55-129
Toluene C3070118-06| 20.0 ug/L 107 104 28 72-149
Ethylbenzene C3070118-06] 20.0 ug/L 103 101 1.9 75-138
Xylene, total C3070118-06|  60.0 ug/L 106 104 1.9 74 - 147

GTEL Concord, CA
C3070241.BXG .

GTEL

CEMVIRONMENTAL
W .:oratories, INC.
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Facility Number: 90020
ENVIRONMENTAL A ot . 1633 Flarrison St, Qakland

- LABORATORIES, INC. Work Ordar Number: C3-09-0213

Northwest Region

4080-C Pike Lana

Concord, CA 94520

(510) 685-7852

(BOU) 544-3422 From inside California

{800) 423-7143 from outside California
(510) 825-0720 [FAX) September 24, 1993

G I | I Client Number: GTYQ1CHVOB
Consuttant Project Nurmber: RC0136.003

Kent O'Brien

Geraghty & Miller, inc.
1050 Marina Way South
Richmond, CA 94804

Enclosed please find the analytical results for samples received by GTEL Environmental
Laboratories, Inc. on 09/10/93.

A formal Quality Assurance/Quality Control (QA/QC) program is maintained by GTEL,
which is designed to meet or exceed the EPA requirements. Analytical work for this project
met QA/QC criteria, unless otherwise stated in the footnotes.

GTEL is certified by the California State Department of Health Services, Laboratory certi-
fication number E1075, to perform analyses for drinking water, wastewater, and hazardous
waste materials according to EPA protocols.

- If you have any guestions concerning this analysis or if we can be of further assistance,
please call our Customer Service Representative.

Sincerely,
GTEL Environmental Laborataries, Inc. -

=
Wé//@zz}é

Eileen F. Bullen
Laboratory Director

GTEL Concard, CA
C3090213.BXG.




Client Mumber: GTYD1CHVOS
Consultant Project Number: RC0136.003
Facility Number: $-0020
Project ID: 1633 Harrison St., Oakland
Work Order Number: C3-05-0213

Table 1
ANALYTICAL RESULTS

Aromatic Volatile Organics and
Total Petroleum Hydrocarbons as Gasoline in Water

EPA Methods 5030, 8020, and Modified 80152

GTEL Sample Number 01 02 03 04

Client Identification INFLUENT | INTERMEDIATE | EFFLUENT TE-LB
Date Sampled 09/09/93 09,/09/93 09/09/93 | 09/09/93

Date Analyzed 09/23/93 09/23/93 09/23/93 | 09/23/93

Detection
Analyte Limit, ug/L Concentration, ug/L

Benzene 0.5 6 <05 <0.5 <05

Toluene 0.5 11 <0.5 <05 <0.5

Ethylbenzene 0.5 9 <(.5 <0.5 <05

Xylene, total 0.5 56 <0.5 <Q.5 <0.5

BTEX, total _ -~ 82 - - -

TPH as Gasoline 50 220 <50 <50 <50

Detection Limit Multiplier 1 1 1 1

BFB surrogate, % recovery 102 110 997 102

a. Test Methods for Evaluating Solid Waste, SW-846, Third Edition, Revision 0, US EPA Navember 1986. Modification for TPH as
gasoline as per California State Water Resources Control Beard LUFT Manual protocols, May 1988 revision. Bromofluoroben-
zene surrogate recovery acceptability limits are 70 - 130%.

GTEL Concord, CA
C3090213.8XG -

ENYIRCNMENTAL
LABORATORIES, INC.

BGTEL




Client Number: GTYO1CHVOS
Consultant Project Number: RC0136.003
Facility Number: 90020
Project [D: 1633 Harrisen St., Qakland
Work Order Number: C3-08-0213

Table 1 (Continued)
ANALYTICAL RESULTS

Aromatic Volatile Organics and
Total Petroleum Hydrocarbons as Gasoline in Water

EPA Methods 5030, 8020, and Modified 80152

GTEL Sample Number _ 5092293
Client identification METHQOD
BLANK

| Date Sampled -

Date Analyzed 09/22/93
Detection
Analyte Limit, ug/L Concentration, ug/L

Benzene 0.5 <0.5
Toluene ) 0.5 <05
Ethylbenzene 0.5 <0.5
Xylene, total 0.5 <0.5
BTEX, total - -
TPH as Gasoline 50 <50
Detection Limit Multiplier 1
BFB surrogate, % recovery 102

a. Test Methods for Evaluating Solid Waste, SW-848, Third Edition, Revision 0, JS EPA November 1986, Medification far TPH as
gasoline as per Califarnia State Water Resources Control Board LUFT Mantal protoeots, May 1988 revision. Bromofluoroben-
zena sufrogate recovery acceptability limits are 70 - 130%.

ENVIRONMENTAL
LABORATORIES INC.

GTEL Cancard, CA |
C3080213.6XG
-




Matrix: Water

Work

Client Number:
Consultant Project Number:
Facility Nurnber:

Project I0:
Order Number:

QC Matrix Spike and Duplicate Spike Results

GTYQ1CHVO8
RC0136.003

80020

1633 Harrison St., Qakland
C3090213

Dupilicate
Sample Spike Recaovery,] Recovery, Control
Analyte 1D Amount | Units % % RPD, % Lirnits

Modified EPA 8020:
Benzene C3090209-4| 2040 ug/L 122 118 3.3 55-129
Toluene 30902094 20.0 ug/L 106 110 3.7 72 - 145
Ethylbenzene C30902094| 200 ug/L | - 114 107 6.3 75-138
Xylene, total C30902094| 60.0 ug/L 124 110 12.0 74 - 147

GTEL Concord, CA
C3090213.BXG

ENVIRONMEHTAL
LABORATORIES. TNC.

BGTEL
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